# Pierce Township Trustees Special Meeting Minutes August 21, 2023

The Board of Trustees of Pierce Township, Clermont County, Ohio met for a Special Meeting at 4:30p.m., Wednesday, August 21, 2023 at the Pierce Township Administration Building, 950 Locust Corner Road.

## **CALL TO ORDER:**

Chairman Pete Kambelos called the meeting to order. Trustee Nicholas Kelly, Trustee Allen Freeman and Chairman Pete Kambelos were present at roll call. Administrator Tim Williams and Fiscal Officer Debbie Schwey were also present.

#### **PLEDGE OF ALLIGIANCE:**

Chairman Kambelos led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance.

## **PURPOSE OF THE MEETING:**

The purpose of this meeting are to review invoices for payment.

#### **MOTIONS FOR PAYMENT:**

Fiscal Officer Schwey requests a motion to the auditor's office pay the health charge owed out of the tax year 2023 1<sup>st</sup> half settlement next year in the amount of \$10,000.32. Trustee Kelly made the motion to approve, seconded by Trustee Freeman. Roll call: All aye.

Fiscal Officer Schwey requests a motion to pay Worxtime in the amount of \$5,591.33. Trustee Freeman made the motion to approve, seconded by Trustee Kelly. Roll call: All aye. (affordable cares act)

Fiscal Officer Schwey requests a motion to pay Brandstetter's Kanga Roof in the amount of \$15,995.76 for repairs at 119 Main St. Amelia, Ohio. Trustee Kelly made the motion to approve, seconded by Trustee Freeman. Roll call: All aye.

Fiscal Officer Schwey requests a motion to pay DeWeese Tree Service in the amount of \$9,500.00 for removal of trees along Cole Rd. Trustee Kelly made the motion to approve, seconded by Trustee Freeman. Roll call: All aye.

Fiscal Officer Schwey requests a motion to pay JK Meurer in the amount of \$125.00 for work order change on Cole Rd. Project. Trustee Kelly made the motion to approve, seconded by Trustee Freeman. Roll call: All aye.

Fiscal Officer Schwey requests a motion to reimburse Michelle Balside \$75.53 for purchasing Custom Car show Dash Plaques for the upcoming car show. Trustee Kelly made the motion to approve, seconded by Trustee Freeman. Roll call: All aye.

### **ADJOURNMENT:**

Trustee Kelly made the motion to adjourn the meeting at 4:40p.m., seconded by Trustee Freeman. Roll call: All aye.

The Pierce Township Board of Trustees approved the foregoing minutes on: September 20,
023.
hairman Pete Kambelos, Pierce Township Board of Trustee
ebbie Schwey, Pierce Township Fiscal Officer